SANDY TOWN COUNCIL

Minutes of a Meeting of Sandy Town Council held on Monday 19th January 2009, in the Council Chamber at 10, Cambridge Road, Sandy, Beds at 7.30 pm.

PRESENT

Cllrs C Osborne (Mayor), N Aldis, M Bartlett, P Blaine, D Broughton, D Gale, P Jones, M Pettitt, J Sandhu, D Sharman, P Sharman, R Smith, Mrs S Sutton and G White
Also present: 1 member of the press.

1.  Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Scott and County Cllr Scott.
2.  Statutory declarations of interests from Members 
(119/08)

(a)  Prejudicial Interests

Cllr Aldis (Agenda Item 8 – Scale of Charges, item re:allotments) Member is an allotment holder and Agenda item 7 – Expenditure from Supplementary Accounts as Vice Chairman of SEG)
Cllr Blaine (Agenda item 5 – Request from Aragon Housing Association as a Board Member)

Cllr Mrs Sutton (Agenda item 7 – Expenditure from Supplementary Accounts as Chairman of SEG)

(b)  Personal Interests 

Cllr Gale (Agenda item 8 - Scale of Charges) as a Life Member of Sandy Cricket Club and Vice President of Sandy Colts FC.
Cllr Osborne (Agenda item 8 - Scale of Charges) as Chairman of Sandy FC

Cllr Pettitt (Agenda item 8 - Scale of Charges) as a Vice President of Sandy Cricket Club and of Sandy Colts FC.

3. Supplementary Accounts

(120/08)

(a) Capital Account 

The Mayor outlined the position on the Capital Account.

Resolved: (a) That the current and end of year projected positions on the Capital Account be noted.

3. Supplementary Accounts
(120/08) (Cont)

(b) Repairs and Renewals Fund


Resolved: That the current and end of year projected positions on the Repairs and Renewals Fund be noted.

(c) Interest on Capital/Reserve Account

Resolved:  That the current and end of year projected positions on the Interest on Capital/Reserve Account be noted.

4.  Minutes and reports 





(121/08)

Resolved: (a) That minute no (A19/08) of the Audit Committee meeting held on 10th November 2008 be adopted.
(b) That minute no (F53/08) of the Finance and General Purposes meeting held on 8th December 2008 be adopted.

5. Request from Aragon Housing Association
(122/08)
The letter from Aragon Housing Association, requesting concessions on the amount to be paid for parking passes for the Town Centre car park was received and considered.

Resolved: That the Clerk be requested to write to thank the Association for their support of the scheme but say that its request cannot be granted.  In addition the Association should be asked if it was going to continue using the land behind the William Peel Public House for car parking.
6. Planting Contract


(123/08)
The Clerk’s report which was previously circulated was received and considered.

Resolved: That Plantscape be awarded the contract to supply (without maintenance) the Town Council’s summer hanging baskets, lamppost baskets, flower towers, barrier baskets and signpost baskets at a cost of £2,500.
7.  Expenditure from supplementary accounts

(124/08)

Resolved: That the following proposed items of Special Expenditure from the Revenue Account be approved and included in the Expenditure Proposals for 2009/2010:

Revenue Account
Council Offices

Parish Plan





£1500.00



Sunderland Road Recreation Ground
Banks storage toilet water heater

£450.00



Sandy Enhancement Group

Special Project Grant



 £550.00



Pitches

Fertiliser application



£2500.00

All buildings

Asbestos survey and production of Asbestos Register
£3,000.00

Grants

Annual Grant to Citizens Advice Bureau
£500.00

Total approved expenditure from the Revenue Account: £8,500
Capital Account

Resolved: That the following expenditure be approved from the Capital Account for 2009/2010:
Bedford Road Recreation Ground

Railway sleepers (play area embankment)£2400.00



Cricket Club

Tungsten tipped scarifier blades

 £238.00



Playing Fields
Vertidraining of Sunderland Road and
£1,950.00


Bedford Road Playing Fields









Council Offices

New computer for main office


  £850.00



Tourist Information Centre Notice board
 £600.00



Notice board in town centre


 £600.00



7.  Expenditure from supplementary accounts
(124/08) (Cont)

Capital Account
Sunderland Road Recreation Ground

Replacement of safety tiles with wet pour £10,970.00


Stratford Road

Shredder/Chipper




 £4800.00


Bunker storage at Depot


 £10,000.00 
Soil sifter





 £400.00



Mower
 




£450.00
Pole Pruner and harness


£650.00

New seat





£480.00

Cemetery

Notice boards at entrances


 £1200.00


Total approved expenditure from the capital account:    £35,588.00                                                  

Interest on Capital Account

Resolved: That the following expenditure be approved from the Interests received on the Capital Account for 2009/2010:
Stratford Road

Spray marker




 £520.00



Compressor





 £150.00



Cemetery

Vehicle gate in Stratford Road

 £500.00


Limes Play area
Equipment and supplies for Groundstaff to 

£370.00

fix fence rails

Total approved expenditure from the Interests received on Capital:  £1540.00.                     
7.  Expenditure from supplementary accounts
(124/08) (Cont)

Also Resolved: (a) That the sum of £650 be paid from the 2008/09 Capital Account for a new bench and tree at the junction of Ivel Road/High Street.
(b) That consideration of replacement of the pedestrian gates at Bedford Road Recreation Ground be deferred in order for an investigation into other types of entrance to be made.

8.  Scale of Charges for 2009/2010

 (125/08)
The Draft Scale of Charges recommended by Audit Committee which was previously circulated was received and considered.

Resolved: That the Scale of Charges levied by Sandy Town Council for 2009/2010 be increased to the amounts now agreed in the new Scale of Charges (Copy attached).

9. Annual estimates of expenditure 2009/2010  
(126/08)
The Clerk’s report which had been previously circulated was received and considered.


Expenditure

Members worked through the separate Expenditure Pages in the Estimates Book and the Clerk answered various questions. 

Resolved: (a) That the purchase of a new seat should be made from the Capital Account instead of the revenue budget. 

(b) That the Clerk is requested to write to Mr Roy Waterfield at Mid Beds District Council and the Advisory Group of the JMC to ascertain the exact position with regard to the JMC agreement.
Also Resolved: That the Expenditure Pages in the Annual Estimates proposals for Sandy Town Council for 2009/2010, with the inclusion of the special items noted under item 7 and the amendment above, be approved.
Income

Members then considered the Income Pages in the Estimates Book and the Clerk again answered various questions.

Resolved: That the amount of Bank Interest to be received be reduced by £480.

9. Annual estimates of expenditure 2009/2010  (126/08) (Cont)

Also resolved:That the Income Pages in the Annual Estimates proposals for Sandy Town Council for 2009/2010, with the amendment above, be approved.
In the light of these decisions Members then considered the overall budget required and the impact of the additional proposed items of expenditure on the budget.  
Resolved: That in order to support the precept a total of £29,500 (£16,000 previously agreed to support a new member of staff plus an additional £13,500) be transferred from the Interest on Capital Account in 2009/2010.
Precept

In the light of the increased income, the changes made, and the now agreed Special Purchases, Members moved to consider the level of Precept required to fund the Town Council’s activities during the Financial Year 2009/2010.

Resolved: That in view of the now approved Income and Expenditure Estimates and additional items a:-

PRECEPT of £350,000
be requested from Central Bedfordshire Council for the Financial Year commencing 1st April 2009.

It was noted that this represented an increase of 3.8% over 2008/2009.  The new “D” Band Tax would therefore be £84.58 per household, an increase of £3.12 per house.
Also Resolved: That Finance and General Purposes Committee consider the production of a medium term financial plan for the Town Council.
9. Press release


(127/08)

Resolved: That a Press Release be issued explaining the proposed 3.8% increase and that the Town Council has absorbed some of the costs by using its reserves to support the precept. 

PAGE  
6

